10013



Doc#2010- 6825 Date 04/27/2010 08:20:26 AM Filed & Recorded in Official Records of Faulkner County RHONDA WHARTON FAULKNER COUNTY CIRCUIT CLERK Fees \$20.00 by ______D.C.

336889

City of Conway Arkansas Ordinance No. <u>0-10-36</u>

AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING FUNDS FOR THE CITY OF CONWAY SANITATION DEPARTMENT FOR A 2010 AUTOMATED RECYCLING SYSTEM, DECLARING AN EMERGENCY; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES,

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Conway accepted the bid from Nexgen Baling Systems for a 2010 Automated Recycling System in the amount of \$1,583,700; and

WHEREAS, additional cost have incurred with work associated with the automated recycling system that included, electric work, conveyor pit and the platforms/stairs; and

WHEREAS, the cost for the Automated Recycling System project has totaled \$1,934,167.21; and

WHEREAS, the expenses incurred in the Sanitation Enterprise fund will be reimbursed with funding provided by US Bank with an approved amount of \$2,000,000 for the Automated Recycling System; and

WHEREAS, the 2010 budget stated amount for this project was \$1,709,275; and funding for the additional amount of \$225,000 has not previously been appropriated by Council action;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS, THAT:

SECTION 1. The City of Conway shall appropriate funds in the amount of \$225,000 from the Sanitation Enterprise Fund Fund Balance Account (50.990) and appropriate those funds to Sanitation Enterprise Heavy Equipment Account (50.118.934) for the Automated Recycling System Project.

SECTION 2. All ordinances in conflict herewith are repealed to the extent of the conflict.

SECTION 3. This ordinance is necessary for the protection of the public peace, health and safety and an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

PASSED this 13th day of April, 2010.

APPROVED:

uust

Mayor Tab Townsell

ATTEST:

Michael O. Garrett City Clerk/Treasurer